The Subscription Completion shall take place on the fourth (4th) Business Day after

the day on which the conditions as set out in the paragraph headed ‘‘Conditions precedent

of the Subscription’’ above are fulfilled (or another time or date as the Company and the

Subscriber shall agree in writing).

Specific Mandate to issue the Subscription Shares

The Subscription Shares will be allotted and issued pursuant to the Specific Mandate

proposed to be sought from the Independent Shareholders at the SGM.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 11 –

Application for Listing

An application will be made by the Company to the Listing Committee of the Stock

Exchange for the listing of, and permission to deal in, the Subscription Shares.

EFFECTS OF THE SUBSCRIPTION ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF

THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company before and after the Subscription

Completion (assuming that there is no change in the share capital of the Company from

the Latest Practicable Date to the Subscription Completion Date, save for the issue of the

Subscription Shares) will be as follows:

Shareholder

As at the

Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after the

Subscription Completion

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Ms. Jia Rutong 888,103,068 22.95 888,103,068 22.50

Allied Summit Inc.(Note) 580,659,755 15.00 580,659,755 14.71

The Subscriber 184,030,000 4.76 261,030,000 6.61

Public Shareholders 2,217,309,827 57.29 2,217,309,827 56.18

Total 3,870,102,650 100.00 3,947,102,650 100.00

Note: Allied Summit Inc. is wholly owned by Mr. Su Weibiao. Mr. Su Weibiao is therefore deemed to be

interested in these Shares by virtue of the SFO.

FUNDRAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

Save for the Placing, which was terminated on 11 June 2021, the Company did not

conduct any equity fundraising activities in the past twelve months immediately preceding

the Latest Practicable Date.

OTHER FUNDRAISING METHODS

Other than the Subscription, the Company has considered the feasibility of other

fundraising methods as follows:

Debt financing

The Directors previously approached a bank for a loan but considered that debt